
October 30,2006 

- 
business 

Six Concourse Parkway 
Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 

Ms. Beth Salak, Director 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Attn: Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Salak: 

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revised pages for MCI 
COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 
(Verizon Business), FL PSC Tariff No. 5. The filing has an effective date of 
November 1,2006. 
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With this filing Verizon Business proposes to reduce rates in order to flow 
through to its customers the access reductions by the local exchange companies 
in Florida. 
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The following rates are being reduced: Answer Family of Services (Acclaim I, 
Acclaim II, Acclaim Ill, Acclaim IV), EasyAnswer Services, WorldOne Service, 
lntelenet Service, MCI WorldCom On-Net Service -Voice, On-Net Plus Plan, D 
Street Plus Voice Service Calling Plan, Verizon Business Service II, Verizon 
Business Service II Optional Calling Plan I, Small Business Promotion, WorldOne 
Advantage Plus Promotion and Home State Saver Promotion. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to 
contact me at (888) 21 5-5680. 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES - 
4.8 Answer Family of Services 

4.8.1 Answer Services 

A. Rate Periods 

The time of day rate periods for Answer Services will be Peak and Off-Peak. Peak 
rates apply to all calls that occur from 7AM to 7PM Monday through Friday, except 
on Company-recognized holidays. Off-Peak rates apply to all other calls. 

B. Billinq Increments 

Answer products are billed in six (6) second initial increments and are rounded to 
the next higher six (6) second increment. OnLine "Answer" Card usage is billed at 
an initial one (1) minute increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second 
increment thereafter. 

C. Per Minute Rate Schedule 

Per minute rates apply as shown below. In addition, a volume discount will apply 
to each month's total Peak usage as specified in Section 4.8.1 .D following. 

----- - -- -- Acclaim II--------- --- -- - -- - Acclaim IV--------- 
Off Peak Peak Off Peak 

$0.0777 R $0.0564 R $0.0854 R $0.0624 R 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta. GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.9 EasvAnswer Family of Services 

4.9.1 EasvAnswer Services 

A. Rate Periods 

The time of day rate periods for OnLine Service will be Peak and Off-Peak. Peak 
rates apply to all calls that occur from 7AM to 7PM Monday through Friday, except 
on Company-recognized holidays. Off-Peak rates apply to all other calls. 

B. Billinq Increments 

EasyAnswer Services are billed in six (6) second initial increments and are 
rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment (except International, which is 
billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six 
(6) second increment). Easy OnLine Calling Card is billed at an initial sixty (60) 
second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment 
thereafter. 

C. Per Minute Rate Schedule - EasvAnswer Services 

Per minute intrastate base rates for EasyAnswer Services are the same for all 
Options (1, 2 & 3) and apply as shown below: 

1. InterLATA Rate Schedules 

(a) Switched Per Minute Rates 
Peak - Off-Peak 

Outbound $.I166 R $.I166 R 
Inbound $.I279 R $.I279 R 

(b) Dedicated Per Minute Rates 
Peak Off-Peak 

Outbound S.0924 $.0924 - -  - 

Inbound 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.9 EasvAnswer Familv of Services (Continued) 

4.9.1 EasvAnswer Services (Continued) 

C. Per Minute Rate Schedule - EasyAnswer Services (Continued) 

2, IntralATA Rate Schedules (BellSouth areas only) 

(a) Switched Per Minute Rates 
Peak 

Outbound $.0719 R -~~~~ 

Inbound $.0964 R 

(b) Dedicated Per Minute Rates 
Peak 

Outbound 
lnbound 

D. Easv OnLine Callinq Card Service 

1. Direct Dial Rate Schedule 

(a) Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods: 

Off-Peak 
$.0719 R 
$.0964 R 

Off-Peak 
$.0647 
$.0679 R 

$.3000 

(b) Billing Increments - Usage is billed at an initial sixty (60) second 
increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second 
increment thereafter. 

(c) Per Call Surcharqe 

(1) For domestic direct dial calls, a $0.65 surcharge will apply 
to each call. 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.14 WorldOne Service 

4.14.1 Usaqe Charqes 

A. Rate Periods 

The time of day rate periods for WorldOne Service will be Peak and Off-Peak. 
Peak rates apply to all calls that occur from 7AM to 7PM Monday through Friday, 
except on Company-recognized holidays. Off-Peak rates apply to all other calls. 

B. Billinq Increments 

WorldOne Switched Access Service is billed in eighteen (18) second initial 
increments and is rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment; WorldOne 
Dedicated Access Service is billed in six (6) second initial increments and is 
rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment (except International, which is 
billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six 
(6) second increment). OnLine World Calling Card is billed at an initial sixty (60) 
second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment 
thereafter. All fractional per call charges are rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

C. Per Minute Rates (Month-to-Month) 

Per minute intrastate base rates for WorldOne Service are the same for all Options 
(A-G) and apply as shown below: 

1. InterlATA Rate Schedules 

(a) Switched Per Minute Rates 

MonthlV 12-Month ESP 24-Month ESP 
Outbound $.I178 R $.I131 R $.I083 R R 
Inbound $.1261R $.1118R $.I070 R R 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.14 WorldOne Service (Continued) 

4.14.1 Usaqe Charqes (Continued) 

C. Per Minute Rates (Month-to-Month) (Continued) 

1. InterLATA Rate Schedules (Continued) 

(b) Dedicated Per Minute Rates 

Monthlv 12-Month ESP 24-Month ESP 
Outbound $.0902 $.0855 $.0807 
Inbound $.0899 R $.0756 R $.0708 R R 

2. IntraMTA Rate Schedules (BellSouth Areas only) 

(a) Switched Per Minute Rates 

Monthlv 12-Month ESP 24-Month ESP 
Outbound $.I078 $.I069 $.I048 
Inbound $.I573 $.I430 $.I382 

(b) Dedicated Per Minute Rates 

MonthlV 12-Month ESP 24-Month ESP 
Outbound $.0858 $.I001 $.0762 
Inbound $.I144 $.I001 $.0953 

D. OnLine World Callinq Card Service 

1. Direct Dial Rate Schedule 

(a) Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods: $.3200 

ISSUED: October 30.2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 245 

SECTION 4 -RATES AND CHARGES 

4.16 InteleNet Service 

4.16.1 Rate Periods 

Peak -Al l  calls that occur between 7:00 A.M. through 7:00 P.M. Monday through Friday, 
except on Company recognized holidays. 

Off Peak - All calls that occur between 7:01 P.M. through 6:59 A.M. Monday through 
Thursday, and all calls between 7:01 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company- 
recognized holidays. 

4.16.2 Billinq Increments 

InteleNet is billed in eighteen (18) second initial increments and is rounded to the next 
higher six (6) second increment with the exception of calling card which is billed in sixty 
(60) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. All 
fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

4.16.3 Per Minute Base Rate Schedule - InteleNet 

Switched Services 
PeakIOff Peak 
$0.1057 

Dedicated Services $0.0747 

4.16.4 Discounts Applicable - A ten percent (10%) discount will apply towards intrastate usage. 

4.16.5 InteIeNet Callinq Card Service 

A. Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods: $0.2600 

B. Per Call Surcharge: $0.4000 

4.16.6 Monthly RecurrindNon-Recurrinq Charqes 

InteleNet for intrastate use is offered in connection with the Company's interstate InteleNet 
service. Accordingly, monthly recurring and non-recurring charges are found in the 
Company's interstate tariff, FCC No. 2, Section 6.3.1. 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.23 MCI WorldCom On-Net Service - Voice 11 

4.23.1 Usaqe Rates 

A. Billinq Increments - Except as otherwise specified, all calls are subject to an 18- 
second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second 
increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second 
initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole 
cent. 

B. Per Minute Rates -The following per-minute usage rates will apply to outbound 
and inbound usage. Outbound usage charges are based on origination type, and 
inbound usage charges are based on termination type. Card is not available for 
inbound usage. 

Outbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply. Usage charges are 
based on origination type. 

Origination 
Tvpe 

Local Network Connection 21 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Card 
SwitchedlCard 
SwitchedlCard 

Termination Per-Minute 
TVpe Rate 
Local Network Connection $0.0541 
Dedicated 0.0541 
Switched 0.0541 
Local Network Connection 0.0568 
Dedicated 0.0568 
Switched 0.0568 
Local Network Connection 0.0916 
Local Network Connection 0.1016 
Dedicated 0.0916 
Switched 0.1016 

I 1  Beginning January 1, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. - 

21 Local Network Connection rates will apply to all calls with local origination. - 

- 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.23 MCI WorldCom On-Net Service - Voice 

4.23.1 Usaqe Rates 

Inbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply. Usage charges are based on 
termination type. 

Origination 
TVpe 

Termination Per-Minute 
Type 

Local Network Connection Local Network Connection $0.0541 
Local Network Connection Dedicated $0.0568 
Local Network Connection Switched 0.0916 
Switched Local Network Connection 0.0541 
Switched Dedicated 0.0568 
Switched Switched 0.1016 

For outbound calls with Local termination or inbound calls with Local origination, a credit of 
$0.01 per minute will apply. Dedicated origination is not available for inbound calls. 

C. Directory Assistance - A charge of $1.40 per call will be applied to all customers of 
this Service requesting Directory Assistance for numbers within the state. 

4.23.2 Term ComrnitmentlDiscounts 

The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the 
customer's term commitment. 

Term Commitment Discount 
1 year 3% 
2 year 6% 
3 year 9% 
4 year 9% 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 -RATES AND CHARGES 

4.23 MCI WorldCom On-Net Sewice - Voice 

4.23.6 On-Net Plus Plan 

Usaqe Charges: 

The following per-minute usage rates will apply to Intrastate Usage. Customers will be 
charged the following per minute rates for Inbound and Outbound Intrastate Service. 

Outbound: 

Oriqination Tvpe 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
SwitchedICard 
SwitchedlCard 
SwitchedlCard 

Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
SwitchedlCard 
SwitchedlCard 
SwitchedlCard 

Termination Tvpe 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicatedlswitched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 

1 Year 2 Year 
Per Minute Rate Per Minute Rate 
$0.0000 $0.0000 
$0.0517 $0.0493 R 
$0.0517 $0.0493 ! 
$0.0540 $0.0515 
$0.0540 $0.0515 
$0.0968 $0.0928 
$0.0968 $0.0928 
$0.0968 $0.0928 R 

Local Network Connection $0.0517 $0.0493 R 
Dedicated $0.0540 $0.0515 
Switched $0.0968 $0.0928 
Local Network Connection $0.0517 $0.0493 
Dedicated $0.0540 $0.0515 
Switched $0.0968 $0.0928 R 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.29 D Street Voice Service Callinq Plan 11 

4.29.1 Usaqe Rates 

Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Eligible inbound and outbound 
lntrastate Service. 

Switched $0.082 
Dedicated $0.050 

4.30 D Street Plus Voice Service Calling Plan 

4.30.1 Usaqe Rates 

Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Eligible inbound and outbound 
lntrastate Service. 

Switched $0.0820 
Dedicated $0.0378 

I 1  Beginning November 1, 2002, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. - 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND 

4.33 Verizon Business Service II 

A. Billina Increments - Except as otherwise specified, all calls are subject to an 18-second 
minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for 
Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the 
next 60-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

B. Per Minute Rates - The following per-minute usage rates will apply to outbound and 
inbound usage. Outbound usage charges are based on origination type, and inbound 
usage charges are based on termination type. Card is not available for inbound usage. 

Outbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Service II 
usage. Usage charges are based on origination type. 

Origination Termination 
-..IYlL J Y k  1 YEAR TERM 2 YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM 
Local Network Connection Local Network Connection $0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
Local Network Connection Dedicated 0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
Local NetworWonnection Switched 0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
Dedicated Local Network Connection 0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
Dedicated Dedicated or Switched 0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
SwitchedlCard Local Network Connection 0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 
SwitchedlCard Dedicated 0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 
SwitchedlCard Switched 0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 

Inbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Service II 
usage. Usage charges are based on termination type. 

Origination Termination 
L Y e L  -I!@% 1 YEAR TERM2 YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM 
Local Network Connection Local Network Connection $0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
Local Network Connection Dedicated 0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
Local Network Connection Switched 0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 
SwitchedlCard Local Network Connection 0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
SwitchedlCard Dedicated 0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
SwitchedlCard Switched 0.0760 $0.0750 $0.0740 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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2nd Revised Sheet No. 263.14 
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 263.14 

ATES AND CHARGES 

Verizon Business Services II Optional Callincl Plan I 
To receive the following benefits of Verizon Business Services II Option Calling Plan I, Customer 
must demonstrate to Verizon reasonable satisfaction that it will accept a competitor's offer of 
service in place of Verizon Business Services II if it does not receive the benefits of this plan. 
Customer may not receive any other rates, discounts or other benefits applicable to Verizon 
Business services II. 

OUTBOUND: 

Oriaination Termination 
h e  TvDe 

Local Network Connection Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection Dedicated 
Local Network Connection Switched 
Dedicated Local Network Connection 
Dedicated Dedicated or Switched 
SwitchedlCard Local Network Connection 
SwitchedlCard Dedicated 
SwitchedlCard Switched 

INBOUND: 

Origination Termination 
TVpe TvDe 
Local Network Connection Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection Dedicated 
Local Network Connection Switched 
SwitchedlCard Local Network Connection 
SwitchedlCard Dedicated 
SwitchedlCard Switched 

1 YEAR TERM2 YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM 
$0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 
0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 

1 YEAR TERM2 YEAR TERM 3 YEAR TERM 
$0.0370 $0.0360 $0.0355 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
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Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 269 

SECTION 5 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 

5.1 Promotional Offerinqs and Rates (Continued) 

Small Business Promotion 

Through June 30, 1996, the Company will offer new small business customers, either 
month-to-month or Term, a discounted switched flat rate schedule that will apply to both 
outbound and inbound intrastate calls. Customers can receive this discounted rate month- 
to-month or sign a Term Agreement of one (1) year. Written notice of intent to cancel the 
Term Agreement must be given thirty (30) days prior to the end of the term; Customers 
who do not formally cancel this service will be automatically renewed for another one (1) 
year term. Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and rounded to the 
next higher six (6) second increment. No other discounts apply under this offer and this 
offer cannot be combined with any other promotions andlor offers unless specified by the 
Company. 

-----------------Base Rates ---------------- 
Month-to-Month I-Year Term 

Switched Outboundllnbound $0.1183 R $0.1183 R 

WorldOne Advantaqe Plus Promotion 

Beginning August 15, 1996 through October 15, 1996, the Company will offer new 
customers who sign a one (1) or two (2) year term commitment and meet certain monthly 
minimum usage requirements a single flat rate for both peak and off-peak dedicated and 
switched services. The customer must sign an Extended Service Plan (ESP) agreement 
under which the discounts will apply to both peak and off-peak intrastate usage for the 
term of the agreement. Customers will be billed at the stated minimums agreed upon if the 
monthly minimum is not met. Domestic "toll-free", domestic and international outbound 
calls along with intrastate usage contribute to meeting the monthly minimum commitment. 
Billing increments applying to both outbound and "toll-free" calls will be an initial minimum 
increment of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds for 
switched services and an initial minimum increment of twelve (12) seconds and additional 
increments of six (6) seconds for dedicated services. All fractional per call charges will be 
rounded to the nearest whole cent. WorldCom Advantage Plus Base Rates are as follows: 

Switched Services 
Base Rates -- 
$0.1093 

Dedicated Services $0.0570 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta. GA 30328 
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SECTION 5 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 

5.1 Promotional Offerinqs and Rates (Continued) 

5.1 . I6  Home State Saver Promotion (Continued) 

B. if the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year, then the 
charge shall be an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of $250.00 times the 
number of months remaining in the Term. 

Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six 
(6) second increment. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole 
cent. No other discounts apply under this offer and this offer cannot be combined with any 
other promotions andlor offers unless specified by the Company. 

Switched Outboundllnbound Per Minute Rates: 

1 Year Term 2 Year Term 800 # Charae 
$0.0868 R $0.0768 R $3.001number 

ISSUED: October 30,2006 EFFECTIVE: November 1,2006 
Sandy Chandler 
Tariff Manager 

Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328 


